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The Rev. Marlene Britton 
Team Lead, Policies and Programs for Ministry 
Personnel, Office of Vocation Coordinator 
Ext. 6102 
mbritton@united-church.ca 

Office of Vocation 
Team management and supervision 
Board of Vocation 
Case conferences re concerns 

Karen Valley 
Program Coordinator, Pastoral Relations and Remedial 
Processes 
Ext. 6107 
kvalley@united-church.ca 

Pastoral Relations – Covenant Relationships 
Support to pastoral relations ministers 
Response Committee 
Remedial Committee 
Boundaries training 
Case conferences 

The Rev. Janet Gear 
Program Coordinator, Ministry Vocation 
Ext. 2025 
jgear@united-church.ca 

Candidacy Pathway, Candidacy Boards 
Vocational Minister Support 
Theological schools 

The Rev. Sarah Bruer 
Program Coordinator, Admissions 
Ext. 2075 
SBruer@united-church.ca 

Admission policy and procedures 
Migrant Church 
Mutual Recognition 
Ordained supply 

The Rev. Adam Hanley 
Program Coordinator, Ministry Personnel Vitality 
Ext. 3147 
ahanley@united-church.ca 

Ministry Personnel Vitality 
Financial assistance 
United Fresh Start Program 
Chaplaincy 
Office of Vocation: Credentialing and 

Standards for Accreditation Committees 
Intentional Interims 

The Rev. Deb Kigar 
ChurchHub Specialist, Data Support and Training 
Ext. 6100 
dkigar@united-church.ca 

ChurchHub 
Data support and training 
Annual Declarations 
Personnel files updating 

Travene Smallwood 
Ministry and Employment Policy 
Coordinator 
tsmallwood@united-church.ca 

Policy interpretation/implementation:  
SMPR, WDHV, AODA 

Complaints under any of these policies 
Updates and training on the policy revisions 
Annual declaration compliance 

Kaitlynn Penton 
Program Assistant, Ministry Personnel Policy and 
Programs 
Ext. 2082 
kpenton@united-church.ca 

Salary categorization 
Financial assistance 
Response Committee 
Remedial Committee 
Board of Vocation 
Standards and Credentialing 

Beverly Tyhurst 
Administrative Assistant, Candidacy Pathway and Data 
Management 
Ext. 2005 
btyhurst@united-church.ca 
ministry@united-church.ca 

Candidacy Pathway 
Data management 
Update personnel files Assignment end dates 
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Office of Vocation Mailbox 
officeofvocation@united-church.ca 

Death notices 
Salary categorization 
Changes in Pastoral Relations PR443 

Vocational Ministers Candidacy Boards 
Candidate support 
Applicant discernment 
Partnering with PRMs re SME training, 

Admission prep, early intervention 
Ministry Personnel Standing Checks 
Office of Vocation 

Tanya Cameron 
Ext. 6101 
tcameron@united-church.ca 

Southwestern Ontario Candidacy Board; 
Antler River Watershed, Western Ontario 
Waterways, Horseshoe Falls Regional 
Councils 

The Rev. Brenda Fawkes 
Ext. 6106 
bfawkes@united-church.ca 

Mountain Candidacy Board: Pacific Mountain 
and Chinook Winds Regional Councils 

Tim Hackborn 
Ext. 2223 
thackborn@united-church.ca 

Indigenous Candidacy Board 

The Rev. Kellie McComb 
Ext. 2034 
kmccomb@united-church.ca 

North & Central Ontario Candidacy Board: 
Canadian Shield and Shining Waters 
Regional Councils 

The Rev. Laura Fouhse 
Ext. 2005 
lfouhse@united-church.ca 

Prairie Candidacy Board: Northern Spirit, 
Living Skies, Prairie to Pine Regional 
Councils 

The Rev. Dr. Andrew Richardson 
Ext. 6104 
arichardson@united-church.ca 

Atlantic Candidacy Board: Fundy St. 
Lawrence Dawning Waters, 15, First Dawn 
Eastern Edge Regional Councils 

The Rev. Lillian Roberts 
Vocational Minister, Ministry Personnel Accountability 
Ext. 6163 
lroberts@united-church.ca 

East Central Ontario, Eastern Ontario 
Outaouais, Conseil régional Nakonhaka 
Regional Councils 

The. Rev. Caroline Penhale 
Vocational Minister, Candidacy Pathway 
Ext. 2009 
cpenhale@united-church.ca 

Quebec & Eastern Ontario Candidacy Board: 
East Central Ontario, Eastern Ontario 
Outaouais, Conseil régional Nakonhaka 
Regional Councils 
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